
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ellen Cargill (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Joan Lowe (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Sandra Baker Labour 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Margaret Horabin Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour 

Councillor Pamela Wallace 
Mr T Baker 

Labour 
Healthwatch Co-optee 

 
 
 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 511 7975 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is to be confirmed 

Health Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 10 March 2015 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES 
 

4 - 14 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PRIORITY BASED REPORT 2014-15 (QUARTER 3)   
 

15 - 40 

 (B) BUSINESS PLANNING 2015 - 2018   
 

41 - 84 

 (C) STRATEGY FOR GENERAL PRACTICE SERVICES IN 
HALTON   
 

85 - 136 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) CARE ACT IMPLEMENTATION – CURRENT POSITION  
  

137 - 149 

 (B) BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE   
 

150 - 272 

 (C) SAFEGUARDING ADULTS UPDATE   
 

273 - 276 

 (D) CARE AT HOME SCRUTINY REVIEW 2014/15   
 

277 -
[...]
18 and to 

consider the Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for service areas that fall 
within the remit of this Board. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: that the Board receive the advanced draft of the Business Plan 

prior to its consideration by Executive Board. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Each Directorate of the Council develops a medium-term business plan, in parallel 

with the budget that is subject to annual review and refresh.  The input of the Policy 
and Performance Boards into the business planning process and the setting of 
priorities for the Directorate is an important part of this process. 

 
3.2 Key priorities for development or improvement for the various functional areas 

reporting to this Policy & Performance Board were presented to and considered by 
the Board in autumn 2014.  

 
3.3 In light of the meeting Draft Directorate Business Plans have now been developed. 
 
3.4 Each of the Plans will contain appendices identifying specific Departmental 

activities and performance measures and targets that would provide a focus for the 
on-going monitoring of performance throughout the year. Directorate Business 
Plans will be subject to annual review and refresh in order that they remain fit for 
purpose taking account of any future change in circumstances, including any future 
funding announcements that may emerge. 
 

3.5 Given the remit of this Board relevant extracts from the Communities Directorate 
and the Policy & Resources Directorate Business Plans are now available for 
consideration by the Board.  
 

3.6 It should be noted that plans can only be finalised once budget decisions have 
been confirmed in March and that some target information may need to be 
reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available post March 2015. 

 

Page 41 Agenda Item 5b



 
4.0   POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Business Plans form a key part of the Council’s policy framework. Plans also need 

to reflect known and anticipated legislative ch
[...]
TION 
 
3.1 General practice is often described as the cornerstone of the NHS, with 
 roughly one million people visiting their general practice every day.  
 NHS England is responsible for commissioning the core primary 
 medical services that general practice provides.  Clinical 
 Commissioning Groups (CCGs) have a duty to support NHS England 
 in promoting quality in general practice services. 
 
3.2 The basic delivery model of general practice has evolved over time but 
 not radically changed.  There have been seismic shifts and 
 environmental pressures in health and social care in recent years that 
 have challenged the sustainability of general practice.  General 
 practice faces challenges from: 
 

• An ageing population, growing co-morbidities and increasing patient 
expectations. 

• Increasing pressure on NHS financial resources and increased 
regulation. 

• Persistent inequalities in access and quality of general practice. 

• Growing reports of workforce pressures, including recruitment and 
retention problems.  

• Political pressure to change. 

Page 85 Agenda Item 5c



 
3.3 At the time of writing of this report, NHS Halton CCG is awaiting from 
 NHS England the outcome of a formal expression of interest to 
 undertake co-commissioning arrangements for general practice 
 services in the borough.  This means that NHS England may, from 1st 
 April 2015, delegate responsibility for the commissioning of general 
 practice services in the borough to NHS Halton CCG.  NHS Halton 
 CCG and NHS England agree that strong sustainable general practice 
 is needed in Halton to support commissioning and service provision.  
 This needs a co-ordinated and engaged approach to deliver this, which 
 is why NHS Halton CCG has worked with general practices and other 
 partners in the borough to develop a co-commissioning strategy for 
 general practice services in Halton. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 NHS England has stated their ambition for general practice ser
[...]
MM - Medical Messenger Texting Service  
            Wi Fi - Wifi connectivity in practice premises 

           Windows 7 /Office 
2010  

             
   

Emis IQ searches and reports - currently being activated 
            

 

P
age 136



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Health Policy & Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

10 March 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Communities 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health & Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

Care Act implementation – Current Position 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To present Health Policy and Performance Board with current 
progress towards the implementation of the Care Act in Halton. This 
updates the previous report to Health Policy and Performance Board 
presented on January 13th 2014. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: the report be noted 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 In May 2014, the Care Bill received Royal Assent and became the 
Care Act 2014. Some elements come into effect from April 2015; 
others come into effect from April 2016. 
 
The changes coming into effect in April 2015 which impact directly 
on the Council include: 
 

• A duty to provide prevention, information and advice services 

• A national minimum threshold for eligibility for both service users 
and carers.  

• The entitlement for carers to assessment, support services and 
review equal to that of the service user 

• The right for people who pay for their own care to receive advice 
and support planning. 

• A universal system for deferred payments for residential care. 
 
The changes coming into effect from April 2016 which impact 
directly on the Council include: 
 

• A cap on the costs that people have to pay to meet their eligible 
needs. 

• A ‘care account’ giving people with eligible social care needs an 
annual statement of their progress towards reaching the cap, 
whether their care is organised by the local authority or not. 

• Extending the financial support provided by the local authority by 
[...]
er of 2015. 
 

Green 

    

                   
                   
                   
                  P

age 149



REPORT TO: 
 

Health Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 
 

10 March 2015 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Communities  

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: 
 

Better Care Fund update 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To update the Board on the Better Care Fund (BCF) plan attached 
at the Appendix. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The BCF was announced in June 2013 as part of the 2013 
Spending Round.  It provides an opportunity to transform local 
services so that people are provided with better integrated care and 
support.  The BCF is a joint submission between Halton Borough 
Council (HBC) and the NHS Halton Clinical Commissioning Group 
(HCCG). 
 

3.2 During 2015/16 the Fund will be allocated to local areas, where it will 
be put into pooled budgets under Section 75 joint governance 
arrangements between HBC and the NHS Halton Clinical 
Commissioning Group (NHS CCG).  With this in mind, the BCF has 
been developed jointly with the NHS HCCG and in conjunction with 
the NHS HCCG’s 2 year and 5 year plan, a concise key/reference 
ties the documents together and the detailed schemes are aligned 
with the consulted 2014/15 commissioning intentions. 
 

3.3 Consultation 
 
Consultation has taken place throughout the drafting of the BCF 
submission, as follows: 
 

• provider stakeholders including 5 Borough Partnership Mental 
Health Trust, Halton GPs and the Urgent Care Group 

• There was a specific meeting organised with the Chief 
Executive and Warrington and Halton NHS Foundation Trust, 
the Director of Service Modernisation at St Helens and 
Knowsley Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust, the Director of 

Page 150 Agenda Item 6b



Community Services and Operational Director for Integrated 
Commissioning at Halton to discuss and plan the schemes; 

• Discussions have taken place with operational adult social 
care teams within the borough council; and 

• Patients, service users and the public have been fully 
involved in the development of this plan through the Halton 
People's Health Forum (HPHF). 

 
3.4 Each statutory Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) has 

responsibility for signing off the plan and monitoring its 
implementation on behalf of its constituent council and CCG. As 
such, Halton’s plan was approved at the HWBB in August 2014. 
 

3.5 Halton submitted their BCF Plan to NHS England and the Local 
Government Association (LGA) on 12th December 2014.  The 
outcome of the submission was received on 23rd January 2015 in a 
letter to the NHS Halton CCG and Halton Borough Council stating 
that the Plan was “Approved” and ready for implementation, with no 
outstanding conditions. 

  
3.6 Schemes within the BCF  

Within the BCF there are 17 schemes relating to health and social 
care.  As from 2015/16 the total amount of funding to be released for 
the BCF is £10,594,000. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 
 

Nationally, the Public Health White Paper and the Care Act both 
emphasise more preventative services that are focussed on 
delivering the best outcomes for local people.  Locally, the 
Integrated Commissioning Framework sets out formally the joint 
arrangements for Commissioning.  The joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy includes shared priorities based on the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and local consultation. 
 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 The BCF will steer the funding of Health and Social Care over the 
next two years.  In the second year (2015/16), a proportion of the 
funding allocation will be dependent on successful performance on 
the non-elective admissions that we identify as part of the plan. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
None identified. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills
[...]
 
of services from local authority social services. 
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
                                      
 
 

As the personalisation agenda has grown it has expanded to include personal 
budgets, which are an allocation of funding given to users after a social service 
assessment of their needs. Users can either take their personal budget as a direct 
payment, leave councils with the responsibility to commission the services or they 
can have a combination of the two. Since October 2014 this has been further 
developed to include personal health budgets.  This has been a duty placed on 
Councils since 2009 and is included in the Care Act 2014.   
  
In Halton the numbers of people in receipt of a direct payment has increased from 
311 in 2011/12 to 415 to date, representing an increase of 33%.  In Halton there are 
more adults with learning disabilities receiving direct payments than any other client 
group.  Of these people we have had no incidents of reports of financial abuse due 
to the use of direct payments. 
 
 

Page 273 Agenda Item 6c



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5  
 
 
 
 
 
 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

ALD PSD OP MH

 
 
There are stringent thorough procedures in place for all direct payment applications 
and subsequent payments are subject to monitoring by the Direct Payments Team 
(DPT) in accordance with CIPFA guidelines. Any discrepancies are thoroughly 
investigated. The whole process is also subject to internal audit review as part of the 
risk assessed audit plan.   
  
The sums involved in direct payments can be significant. The main risks associated 
with direct payments are:  

• Person controlling the direct payment account not using the money to pay for 
the care of the vulnerable adult; 

• Family member gaining access to the direct payments account and 
misappropriating the money so that care costs could not be paid; 

• False or exagge
[...]
port;  
ii) Approve the Topic Brief outlined at Appendix 1; and 
iii) Nominate Members of the Board to form part of the Scrutiny Topic 
Working Group 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Discharge planning is a routine feature of the Health and Social Care system and 
consists of the development of an individualised discharge plan for the patient prior to 
leaving hospital, with the main aim of improving a patient’s outcome. 
 

3.2 Planning for discharge helps reduce hospital length of stay and unplanned/emergency 
readmissions to hospital, relieves pressure on hospital beds and improves the co-
ordination of services following discharge from hospital. 
 

3.3 This topic will focus on the quality of the Discharge planning process and associated 
pathways to those Halton residents who have been admitted to the local Acute Trusts 
for both elective or emergency care. It will examine the services that are already in 
place with a view to evaluating their effectiveness in meeting the needs of the local 
population. 
 

3.4 Subject to agreement by Board to accept the topic brief; this report seeks nominations 
from members of the Board to form a member led scrutiny working group. 
 

4.0 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The recommendations from the resulting scrutiny review may result in a need to 

Page 328 Agenda Item 6e



 review associated policies and procedures.  
 

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 None identified. 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  
None identified. 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
None identified. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
The remit of the Health Policy and Performance Board is directly linked to this priority. 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
None identified. 
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
None identified. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 None identified. 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 None identified. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

9.1 None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 329



Appendix 1: Discharge from Hospital Scrutiny Topic Brief 

 

 

TOPIC BRIEF 
 
Topic Title:    Discharge from Hospital 
 
Officer Lead:  Damian Nolan – Divisional Manager 
 
Planned Start Date:   April 2015 
 
Target PPB Meeting:   March 2016 
 
Topic Description and Scope: 
 
This topic will focus on the quality of the Discharge planning process and associated 
pathways to those Halton residents who have been admitted to the local Acute 
Trusts for both elective or emergency care. It will examine the services that are 
already in place with a view to evaluating their effectiveness in meeting the needs of 
the local population.  
 
Why this topic was chosen: 
Discharge planning is a routine feature of the Health and Social Care system and 
consists of the development of an individualised discharge plan for the patient prior 
to leaving hospital, with the main aim of improving a patient’s outcome.  
 
Discharge planning should ensure that patients are discharged from hospital at an 
appropriate time in their care and that, with adequate notice, the provision of other 
services are organised. 

There are some common key elements when planning for discharge, regardless of 
whether a patient is receiving emergency or elective care. These are:  

• Specifying a date and / or time of discharge as early as possible  
• Identifying whether a patient has simple or complex discharge planning needs  
• Identifying what these needs are and how they will be met  
• Deciding the identifiable clinical criteria that the patient must meet for 

discharge  

About 20 per cent of patients1 have more complex needs and may need additional 
input from other professionals. The involvement of additional people makes effective 
co-ordination and planning even more critical.  
 
As the older people age group (65+) within Halton are projected to grow by 33% from 
17,300 in 2010

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Health Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 10 March 
2015 at Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors E. Cargill (Chairman), J. Lowe (Vice-Chairman), Dennett, 
M. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, C. Plumpton Walsh, Wallace and Mr T Baker  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor S. Baker, M. Bradshaw, Horabin and Sinnott 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: N. Chase-Caffyn, L. Derbyshire, M. Holt, M. Lynch, H. Moir, 
D. Nolan and S. Wallace-Bonner 
 
Also in attendance:  D Sweeney (Halton CCG) and one member of the public. 

 

 
 
 Action 

HEA46 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held 13 January 2015 

having been printed and circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
HEA47 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
Note: (Councillor M Lloyd-Jones declared a Disclosable Other Interest 
in the following items of business, Minute No’s 48, 49, 50, 53, 56 and 
57 due to her husband being a Governor for Warrington and Halton 
Hospital NHS Trust and Bridgewater Community NHS Trust) 

 

  
HEA48 HEALTH AND WELLBEING MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board of its 

meeting held on 14 January 2015 were submitted to the 
Board for information. 

  
RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



HEA49 PRIORITY BASED REPORT 2014-15 (QUARTER 3)  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which presented the progress of key 
performance indicators, milestones and targets relating to 
Health in Quarter 3 of 2014-15.   
 
 A verbal update on the performance monitoring 
targets was given at the meeting, highlighting that the 
majority would be achieved by the end of the year.   
 

The following comments arose from the discussion:- 
 

•       Page 25 – CCC5 – the No Second Night Out 
scheme which provided an outreach service for 
hard to reach clients and rough sleepers, clarity 
was sought on the exit strategy when the contract 
ended at the end of March 2015. It was agreed 
that information would be circulated to Members 
of the Board; and 

 

•       Members noted, that subject to contract, the 
Salvation Army had submitted the winning tender 
for the provision of the housing support service at 
the new homeless accommodation scheme in 
Albert Road, Widnes.  The Board discussed 
housing support provision in Halton and it was 
agreed that an update on the current position 
including the provision at Grangeway Court would 
be circulated to all Members for the Board. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report and comments raised be 

noted. 

 

   
HEA50 BUSINESS PLANNING 2015 - 2018  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which gave Members an update on 
Business Planning for the period 2015 - 18 and for Members 
to consider the Directorate priorities, objectives and targets 
for service areas that fall within the remit of this Board. 

 
The Board was advised that each Directorate of the 

Council would develop a medium-term business plan, in 
parallel with the budget, that was subject to annual review 
and refresh.  Key priorities for development or improvement 
for this Board had been presented to and considered by the 
Board in autumn 2014.  
 

It was reported that the Draft Directorate Business 

 



Plans had now been developed and were set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report.  It was also reported that 
Directorate Business Plans would be subject to annual 
review and refresh in order that they remained fit for 
purpose. 

 
It was noted that plans could only be finalised when 

budget decisions had been confirmed in March and that 
some target information may need to be reviewed as a result 
of final outturn data becoming available post March 2015. 

 
The Board noted the following priorities which had 

been identified at a previous meeting:- 
 

•       Prevention; 

•       Safeguarding; 

•       Personalisation of Care and Support; 

•       Quality Assurance; and 

•       Access to Care Services (including seven-day 
working). 

 
The following comments arose from the discussion:- 
 

•       The Board noted the additional responsibilities 
placed on the Members in respect of scrutinising 
numerous agencies and the possible legal 
implications arising from the new responsibilities.  
The importance of training for Members was also 
noted and it was reported that general training for 
Members had commenced and awareness 
training on the new responsibilities could be 
arranged; 
 

•       The Board noted that pest control was on the 
increase and it was suggested that this was a 
result of residents in the Borough being unable to 
afford the charge for pest removal; and 

 

•       Clarity was sought on why the Business Plans 
covered a three year period but would be 
refreshed on an annual basis.  In response, it was 
reported, that this point would be raised with the 
Department and a response circulated to 
Members of the Board.  
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and forwarded 
to the Executive Board for approval. 

   
HEA51 STRATEGY FOR GENERAL PRACTICE SERVICES IN 

HALTON 
 



  
 The Board considered a report of the Chief Officer, 

NHS Halton CCG, which informed Members that the 
Strategy had been presented to the NHS Halton CCG 
Governing Body on 8 January 2015 as a final draft; 
(Attached as Appendix 1 to the report).  It was reported that 
the final Strategy would be presented for ratification to the 
NHS Halton CCG Governing Body on 5 March 2015.   

 
The Board was advised that at the time of writing the 

report, NHS Halton CCG was waiting for the outcome from 
NHS England of a formal expression of interest to undertake 
co-commissioning arrangements for general practice 
services in the borough.  This meant that NHS England may, 
from 1 April 2015, delegate responsibility for the 
commissioning of general practice services in the borough to 
NHS Halton CCG.  NHS Halton CCG and NHS England 
agreed that a strong sustainable general practice was 
required in Halton to support commissioning and service 
provision.  This needed a co-ordinated and engaged 
approach to deliver, which was why NHS Halton CCG had 
worked with general practices and other partners in the 
borough to develop a co-commissioning strategy for general 
practice services in Halton. 

 
The Board was further advised that out of 64 CCG’s 

which had applied for delegated commissioning, Halton had 
been successful.  It was reported that a considerable 
amount of work had to be done, but it was good news for 
Halton and its residents. 

 
The Board noted the excellent news and that the 

milestones on Page 120 of the report remained on target. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report, associated Appendix and 

comments raised be noted. 

 

   
HEA52 CARE ACT IMPLEMENTATION – CURRENT POSITION  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which gave Members information on 
current progress towards the implementation of the Care Act 
in Halton since the last meeting of the Board.  

 
The Board was advised that in May 2014, the Care Bill 

received Royal Assent and became the Care Act 2014. 
Some elements would come into effect from April 2015; 
others would come into effect from April 2016. The changes 
coming into effect in April 2015 and April 2016 which 
impacted directly on the Council were set out in the report.  

 



Appendix 1 to the report summarised current progress that 
had been made for each of the five major areas against the 
requirement of the Act. 

 
The Board noted that a number of new posts would 

need to be recruited to deliver the expected increase in the 
number of assessments (set out in Appendix 1 to the report).  
The Board also noted the information contained in the report 
relating to training, communication and ICT. 

 
The following comments arose from the discussion:- 
 

•       Clarity was sought on the funding for the 
additional posts.  In response, it was reported that 
each Local Authority had received funding to 
implement the Care Act and the additional posts 
would be funded from that budget, approximately 
£400k had been allocated against posts. 
However, it was highlighted that it was highly 
likely that the allocated funding would be 
insufficient to implement the Act in its entirety; 
 

•       The Board noted the numerous benefits of e-
learning for Elected Members.  The importance of 
training and awareness of the implications of the 
Care Act for Members was also noted.  It was 
reported that detailed work had taken place, 
looking at assessment criteria’s and charging 
implications for staff.  In addition, a considerable 
amount of training had been accessed at a 
regional level and this had proved to be very 
successful. Furthermore, it was reported that 
various training sessions had also taken place 
with the voluntary sector on how to work in a 
different way with the public; and 

 

•       The Board discussed the requirements of the Act 
in relation to the Safeguarding Adults Board 
(SAB) and it was noted that a meeting was taking 
place next week with Chester and Cheshire East 
and it was likely to reflect the Children’s model.  It 
was reported that an update on this matter would 
be reported to the next meeting of the Board. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report and comments raised be 

noted. 
   
HEA53 BETTER CARE FUND UPDATE  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic  



Director, Communities, which gave Members an update on 
the Better Care Fund (BCF).  The Plan to the report, was 
attached as Appendix 1. 

 
The Board was advised that BCF had been announced 

in June 2013 as part of the 2013 Spending Round.  It 
provided an opportunity to transform local services so that 
people were provided with better integrated care and 
support.  The BCF was a joint submission between Halton 
Borough Council (HBC) and the NHS Halton Clinical 
Commissioning Group (HCCG). 

 
The Board was further advised that during 2015/16 the 

Fund would be allocated to local areas, where it would be 
put into pooled budgets under Section 75 joint governance 
arrangements between HBC and the NHS Halton Clinical 
Commissioning Group (NHS CCG).   

 
It was reported that consultation had taken place 

throughout the drafting of the BCF submission with 
numerous agencies and stakeholders.  In addition, it was 
reported that Halton had submitted their BCF Plan to NHS 
England and the Local Government Association (LGA) on 12 
December 2014.  The outcome of the submission had been 
received on 23rd January 2015 in a letter to the NHS Halton 
CCG and Halton Borough Council stating that the Plan had 
been “Approved” and was ready for implementation, with no 
outstanding conditions 

 
The Board noted that within the BCF there were 17 

schemes relating to health and social care and as from 
2015/16 the total amount of funding to be released for the 
BCF was £10,594,000. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
HEA54 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS UPDATE  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which gave Members an update on 
key issues and the progression of the agenda for 
safeguarding ‘vulnerable adults’ (i.e. adults at risk of abuse) 
in Halton. This report outlined an analysis of financial abuse 
arising from the use of Direct Payments.  

 
The Board was advised as the personalisation agenda 

had grown it had expanded to include personal budgets, 
which were an allocation of funding given to users after a 
social service assessment of their needs. Users could either 
take their personal budget as a direct payment, leave 

 



Councils with the responsibility to commission the services 
or they could have a combination of the two. Since October 
2014 this had been further developed to include personal 
health budgets.  This had been a duty placed on Councils 
since 2009 and was included in the Care Act 2014.   
  

The Board was further advised that in Halton the 
number of people in receipt of a direct payment had 
increased from 311 in 2011/12, to 415 to date, representing 
an increase of 33%.  In Halton there were more adults with 
learning disabilities receiving direct payments than any other 
client group.  Of these people there had been no incidents of 
reports of financial abuse due to the use of direct payments. 

 
The Board noted the information set out in paragraphs 

3.4 – 3.9 of the report. 
 
The Board discussed how Halton’s audit regime 

compared to other Local Authorities and it was suggested by 
the co-optee, Mr Baker, that there may be a greater take up 
of Direct Payments if the paperwork on the audit was 
reduced or a pre payment card system utilised.  In response, 
it was reported that Halton’s auditing process was so robust 
that it negated the need for a pre payment card.  However, 
other, authorities, whose auditing processes were not as 
robust, were considering the pre payment card option.  At 
the end of the discussion, it was agreed that a meeting take 
place with Officers and Mr Baker to discuss the matter 
further. 

 
The Board noted that there was no single risk factor 

involved with financial abuse and this type of abuse was 
extremely difficult to rectify. The Board also noted that 
financial abuse could also be from a member of the family. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report and comments raised be 
noted. 

   
HEA55 CARE AT HOME SCRUTINY REVIEW 2014/15  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which presented Members with the 
report and recommendations of the Care at Home Scrutiny 
Review 2014/15. The report sought support from the Board 
to the key findings and recommendations in the report.  If 
supported the report would be presented to the Executive 
Board for approval. 

 
The Board was advised that the recommendations 

were set out in paragraph 7 of Appendix 1 attached to the 

 



report. 
 

 The Chairman highlighted the excellent work that had 
been undertaken by the Working Group and indicated that 
work would need to take place on the end of care life.  The 
Board noted the importance of regular bereavement 
counselling for carers who had cared for people until the end 
of their life.   
 
 The co-optee, Mr Baker raised concern at the staffing 
levels of community nurses, indicating that healthcare 
packages had not been put into place due to staffing 
shortages.  It was agreed that an update report from the 
CCG would be presented to the next meeting of the Board. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the comments raised be noted; 
 
(2) the Board support the recommendations set out 

in the report; 
 
(3) the report be presented to the Executive Board 

for approval; and  
 
(4) the Board be presented with an update report in 

Autumn 2015 on the evidence base for 
predictive and assistive technology tools that 
could be used as part of the prevention and 
early intervention agenda, together with the 
cost/benefits to potential investment. 

   
HEA56 SCRUTINY TOPIC 2014/15 : DISCHARGE FROM 

HOSPITAL 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Communities, which gave Members details of the 
Discharge from Hospital Scrutiny topic set out in Appendix 1 
to the report.  Approval was sought for the topic brief and 
nominations sought for Members to be part of the Discharge 
from Hospital Topic Group. 

 
 The Board was advised that discharge planning was a 
routine feature of the Health and Social Care system and 
consisted of the development of an individualised discharge 
plan for the patient prior to leaving hospital, with the main 
aim of improving a patient’s outcome. 
 

It was reported that topic would focus on the quality of 
the discharge planning process and associated pathways to 

 



those Halton residents who had been admitted to the local 
Acute Trusts for both elective or emergency care. It would 
also examine the services that were already in place with a 
view to evaluating their effectiveness in meeting the needs 
of the local population. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the report and comments raised be noted; 
 
(2) the topic brief set out in Appendix 1 to the report 

be approved; and 
 
(3) the following Members be nominated onto the 

Topic Group:   
 
        Councillors: J Lowe, M. Lloyd-Jones,  
        C Plumpton-Walsh and P Wallace. 

   
HEA57 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
  
 The Chairman reported that she was attending her last 

meeting as Chairman of the Board as she would be 
undertaking Mayoral duties in the next municipal year.  She 
took the opportunity to thank Members and Officers for their 
contributions to the Board and extended her best wishes for 
the future.   

 
The Board thanked Councillor E Cargill for the manner 

in which she had undertaken her duties during her time with 
the Board. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Board place on record a vote of 

thanks to Councillor E Cargill for the work undertaken by her 
during her time as Chairman of the Board. 
 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.00 p.m. 


